HMS, Inc.
HAZARD MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

.

January 8, 2003

Mr. Rob Peters

Chico Unified School District
1163 E. Seventh Street
Chico, CA 95928

Re: Asbestos Abatement Final Close-Out Documentation for the Pleasant Valley Senior High
School, Portable T-1 Project

Dear Mr. Peters:

This letter reports the completion of the removal of asbestos-containing roofing materials. The project was
completed in accordance with the abatement specifications included with this report. With this report Hazard
Management Services, Inc. (HMS, Inc.) has completed all of our responsibilities under the present contract.

Asbestos Related Work

Asbestos related work included removal of roofing material and mastic from the student restrooms building
adjacent to Portable T-1. The abatement work was conducted by Janus Corporation and was completed on
July 29, 2002.

Upon completion of the work, a thorough visual inspection was successfully conducted by HMS, Inc. No

. remaining dust or roofing debris was noted in the work areas or on the grounds surrounding this areas.
HMS, Inc. is including documentation provided by the contractor(s) with this report as part of the final close-
out documentation, as required by the project specifications. These documents include copies of worker
training certificates, medical exams, respirator fit tests, air sampling data, safety meetings, sign-in sheets,
and other information that were submitted to HMS, Inc. HMS, Inc. cannot attest to the accuracy or validity
of the documents provided by the contractor(s), since these were prepared by the contractor, not HMS, Inc.
It is the responsibility of the contractor(s) to comply with the various regulations and provide valid, true, and
accurate documents as they pertain to this project.

In order to meet the AMERA requirements, the enclosed documentation must be kept on file as part of the
District's US EPA AHERA Management Plan. A copy of this report must be retained in the District Office
and the appropriate school office. Be sure to update the list of asbestos-containing building materials in the
Management Plan. Indicate on the "Homogeneous Material Records” (HMR) the abatement action taken.
Also, be sure to note in the District's annual notifications to parents and employees that abatement work was
completed at this site.

It has been our pleasure working with you on this project. If you desire any further services, or have
questions, please call our Rocklin office at (916) 632-6800.

Sincerely,

Robert C. Howell

Project Manager
. CAC# 92-0849
- Enclosures ANRO747\RoOILAr wpd
4200 Rocklin Rd., Ste. 11A 367 Civic Drive, Ste. 7 PO. Box 576848 371 E. Bullard Ave., Ste. 109 4949 Buckley Way, #105
Rocklin, CA 95677 Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1936  Modesto, CA 95357-6848 Fresno, CA 93710-5217 Bakersfield, CA 93390-4880
(916) 632-6800 (925) 363-3442 (209) 551-2000 (559) 436-0277 (661) 833-0351

(916) 632-6841 Fax (925) 363-7897 Fax (209) 575-5657 Fax (559) 436-0279 Fax (661) 833-0361 Fax




HMS, Inc.
HAZARD MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

January 8, 2003

Mr. Rob Peters

Chico Unified School District
1163 E. Seventh Street
Chico, CA 95928

Re: Asbestos Abatement Final Close-Out Documentation for the Pleasant Valley Senior High School, Roof
of Shop Building Project

Dear Mr. Peters:

This ietter reports the completion of the removal of asbestos-containing roofing materials. The project was completed
inaccordance with the abatement specifications included with this report. With this report Hazard Management Services,
Inc. (HMS, Inc.) has completed all of our responsibilities under the present contract.

Asbhestos Related Work

Asbestos related work included removal of roofing material and mastic from the shop building roof. The abatement work
was conducted by Janus Corporation and was completed on June 22, 2002.

Upon completion of the work, a thorough visual inspection was successfully conducted by HMS, Inc. No remaining dust
or roofing debris was noted in the work areas or on the grounds surrounding this areas.

Area air samples were collected by HMS, Inc. to monitor the work practices of the abatement contractor. The analytical

. results of these samples indicated the work practices utilized by the contractor were effective in controlling emissions
during the removal work. All area samples were analyzed utilizing Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) in accordance with
the NIOSH 7400 method by Asbestech of Carmichael, CA. A copy of laboratory certifications are included in the project
documents.

HMS, Inc. is including documentation provided by the contractor(s) with this report as part of the final close-out
documentation, as required by the project specifications. These documents include copies of worker training certificates,
medical exams, respirator fit tests, air sampling data, safety meetings, sign-in sheets, and other information that were
submitted to HMS, inc. HMS, Inc. cannot attest to the accuracy or validity of the documents provided by the
contractor(s), since these were prepared by the contractor, not HMS, Inc. It is the responsibility of the contractor(s) to
comply with the various regulations and provide valid, true, and accurate documents as they pertain to this project.

in order to meet the AHERA requirements, the enclosed documentation must be kept on file as part of the District's US
EPA AHERA Management Plan. A copy of this report must be retained in the District Office and the appropriate school
office. Be sure to update the list of asbestos-containing building materials in the Management Plan. Indicate on the
"Homogeneous Material Records" (HMR) the abatement action taken. Also, be sure to note in the District's annual
notifications to parents and employees that abatement work was completed at this site.

It has been our pleasure working with you on this project. If you desire any further services, or have questions, please
call our Rocklin office at (916) 632-6800.

Sincerely,

Cory R. Sanders
Site Surveillance Technician
SST # 91-2901

. Enclosures ANRO7ZE\FinatLtr.wpd

4200 Rocklin Rd., Ste. 11A 367 Civie Drive, Ste. 7 PO. Box 576848 371 E. Bullard Ave., Ste. 109 4949 Buckley Way, #105
Rocklin, CA 95677 Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1936  Modesto, CA 95357-6848 Fresno, CA 93710-5217 Bakersfield, CA 93390-4880
(916) 632-6800 (925) 363-3442 (209) 551-2000 (559) 436-0277 (661) 833-0351

(916) 632-6841 Fax (925) 363-7897 Fax (209) 575-5657 Fax (559) 436-0279 Fax (661) 833-0361 Fax




Chico Unified School District

This project has two numbers for Pleasant Valley Senior High School:

R0O726 06/22/02 Roof of Shop Building One Day Job

RO747 07/29/02 Portable T-1 One Day Job




This Section should contain the following items. Those that are (') must be added
. by the District/Owner.

iIl. CONTRACTOR DOCUMENTATION
( ) Contractor License
( ) DOSH Registration
( ) Asbestos Certification
( ) Contractor General Liability
( ) Contractor Worker's Compensation
( ) Contractor Automobile Insurance
(va) Contractor Bid Bond
(va) Contractor Performance Bond

. (wva) Contractor Payment Bond

(va) Contractor Contract Agreement or Purchase Order
(wa) Subcontractor General Liability Insurance
(nva) Subcontractor Worker's Compensation
(va) Subcontractor Automobile Insurance
( ) APCD & AQMB
(va) EPA
() DOSH

(va) ARB

(va) Project Schedule
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Any change of business address/name musi be reported 1o the Regisirar within 90 days.

This license is not transferrable, and shall bz returned Lo the Registrar
upon demand when suspended,revoked or invalidated for any reason.
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FILE No.401 11,04 '08 AM 09:48 [D:JANUS CORPORATION FAX 1 19259699290 PAGE 2
JUN-B5-2002 15:16 P.21

® — T emketCalloran

, Dopartment of Induatrial Relations ‘
DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

Certificate of Registration
for
Asbestos-related Work

Cortificate No, . ¥ L. Kxpiration Date .., 10-Aug=02 ..

JANUS CORPORATION

[N T m——
{8 duly registerad by the Division of Oceupational Safry wnd Health In accordenes with the Californin Adminlsteative Code, Tille 8,
Artiele 2.5 for usbestogsrelated work,

J— v — e

04-Jun-02
‘trika Dl Toushes

Etoctive Due 1 1-Aug-01 Cantructors Licenso No. ... 372682

This roglstration is vald only when the following mquir';numu and conditioma are mat:
1. The reglaered employer shall sufely porform asbestorrelated work In commpllance with relovant
oocupntional safely and health regulations.
2. The reglstared umployer shall notlfy the Division of changes in work locations or condltions as
pecified by Section 341.9 of Tile 8 of the Califomia Admlnistrative Cods.
3. The reglatered employer shall posta sign readable at 20 feet at the Jocation of any asbmtos-rolated
work ataling:
Danger-Asbestos
Canzer nnd Lung Hazard
Author(zed Personnel Qnly

4. A copy of the regigration shall be posted at the jobalte beslde the Cal-OSH A poster.

5. The reglsiered employer shall provide 8 copy of this regleraion certificate © the prime contractor and
any other employcry 1 the site befors the commencement of any asbes.os-rolated work.

6. The regbtered employer shall conduct 4 safoty conferenca prior to the commmeemnont of any
unbesms-related work as specified by Sactian 341.11 of Title 8 of the Califoris Adminawative Code.

1. The regigered employer acknow kedges the Division's right to revoks or suspend this registration ag
provided by Secrion 341.14 of title R of the California Adminlsrative Code.

TOTAL P. 81
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STATE OF CALIFORMA Pele Witson, Govemnss

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH -

Ocsupatlonal Carcinogen Control Unit

ADCHZES REPLY TO,
53 Golden Gzis Avenue, Rocom 5202 P.C. BCx £20883
Sz- Srancisco, CA 94102 ‘ San Frcien, Ca Bave?

Octiober 3, 1294

JANUS CORFORATION
2785 PACHECQ BLVD., SUITEC

SMARTINEZ CA 2553

CONFIRMATION OF REGISTRATION

vour carcinogen 'Repon of Use”, or CaVOSHA Fomm 183A, has bean received and the cardinogen(s) checkad
rzz{have) been rzcordad with your 2ssignat regisiration numbar 2n ef‘ ctive date below:

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 54083 EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/21/91
oaong CARCINOGEN SECTION INDIVIDUAL
215 Asbesios ' 1522, 5208, 52081  MNovembsr 21, 1233

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT AS A RECORD OF YOUR REPORT.
PLEASE ADVISE. THIS OFFICE OF CHANGES TO YOUR REPORT OF USE
WITHIN- 15 CALENDAR DAYS PER THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULA-
TIONS, TITLE 8, SECTIONS AS.LISTED. '

TOQ FUSTHER ASSISTANCE CALL 1215 703-3301, QCCURATIONAL CARCINGGEN CONTAROL UNT.

. Barbhara G. Eaves, Ciffice i

“Ulpar your ltr did 18/7/32 you
been reglstred.)




4/12/02 3:24 PM 1-510-452-2183 19258699230 002

Client#: 3145 JANUSCORP1
ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE o0z
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
'ey,Renton&Associates ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
- Box 12675 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

«Kland, CA 94604-2675
510 465-3090 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED

wsurer a: 2urich American Insurance Co.
insurer B: American Guarantee & Liabllity
insurer o State Compensation ins. Fund of CA
nsurer b; Steadfast Ins. Co.

| INSURER H:
COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OF
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

Janus Corporation
1081 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

R TYPE OF INSURANGE POLICY NUMBER PR E MLy L0 | DATE (o LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY GLO521873100 07/01/01 07/01/02 BACH GCCURRENCE £5,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)  { £100,000
I CLAIMS MADE OCCUR MED EXF (Any one person) $5,000
] PRRSONAL & ADVINJURY | £5,000,000
L GENERAL AGGREGATE £5,000,000
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES FER: PRODUCTS -COMP/IOP AGS | £5,000,000
_] POLICY m TR [_.] LOC '
B |auromomiLe LiaBiLiTY BAP377647202 07/01/01 07/01/02 COMEINEDSINGLELIMIT | 1 o 00
X | ANy auto (s nosident) ,aoo,
ALL OWNED AUTCS BODILY INJURY s
| __| scHEDULED AUTOS (Per perean)
HIRBD AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
.: NON.OWNED AUTCS (Per accicert)
' — PROPERTY DAMAGE R
(Fer sccident)
| GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - BA ACCIDENT [ §
ANY ALTO ATHRR THAN BAACC |
AUTO ONLY: acs s
EXCESS LIABILITY BACH OCCURRENCE 3
OCEIR CLAIMS MADR ACGRECATE 3
b
:l DEDUCTIELE H
RETENTION 5 i 3
c ‘g;‘?;zsgvlaé é::min;liﬂ ON AND 1633736 07/01/01 07/01/02 X e A e
E.L. BACH ACCIDENT 31,000,000
B.L.DISEASE -RA EMPLOYER| 51,000,000
... DISBASE - FoLICy LimiT | 11,000,000
D | ©oTHER Contractors CPL522026500 07/01/01 07/01/02 $5,000,000 each loss
Pollution $5,000,000 all josges
Liability

DBESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/V EHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS
Job #02-107, The certificate holder & HMS, Inc. are named as an additional

insured as respects general liabllity for claims arising from the
oporations of the named insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER _[ | ADDITIONAL INSURED: INSURBR LETTER: CANCELLATION Ten Day Notice for Non-Payment of Premium
SHOULD ANY OF THE AROVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
! Chico Unified DATE THEREOF, THE J$8UING INSURER WILLENDEAVOR TOMAIL3[)___ DAYS WRITTEN
School District NOTICE TOTHE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TOTHE LEFT, BUT FALURE TODOSOSHALL
11683 East 4th Street IMPOSE NO OB LIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANV KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR
Chico, CA 95928 REPRESENTATIVES,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

! S - NS

ACORD 25-5 (7197) {  of 1 #M6E1905 < AT T o ol & ACORD CORPORATION 1088




Cliont#: 3145 JANUSCORP1
ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 06/20/02
PRODUCER _ THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
293'93" i‘i’:g;‘s& Associates HOLDER.  THS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
' ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

O 3, CA 94604-2675

510 465-3090 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED INSURER A: ZUrich American Insurance Co.
Janus Gorporation insurer 8:American Guarantee & Liability
1081 Shary Circle insuReR c: State Compensation Ins. Fund of CA
Concord, CA 94518 INSURER p-Steadfast ins. Co.
| INSURERE:
COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

T 5
NaR TYPE OF INSURANGE POLICY NUMBER R T T NV Ty oo LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY GLO521873100 07/01/01 07/01/02 EACH DCCURRENCE 5,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) 100,000
o= 5 | —
eLams mapg| X | occur MED EXP (Any one person) | $3,000
i PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $5,000,000
i GENERAL AGGREGATE | $5,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGa| 35,000,000
roLicy| X | FBO: | LOC
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP377647202 07/01/01 07/01/02 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT | 5 000 000
X ! ANy AUTO (Ea accident) ,000,
:] ALL GWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY .
! .. SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per persan)
L HIREDAUTOS BODILY INJURY $
{ NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE s
) (Per accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY- EA AGCIDENT| $
|
| ANYAUTO oTHER THAN  EAACC |
I AUTO ONLY: AGG | §
EXCESS LIABILITY { EACH OCCURRENCE $
| OCCUR | cLAMS MADE | AGGREGATE $
! f 1 $
! DEDUGTIBLE | $
| RETENTION 5 ‘ $
! WE STATU- oTH-
C | workeRs coMPENSATIONAND | 1633736 107/01/01 07/01/02 X ITAEY| TS Al
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY i
} . ; E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 51,000,000
} i i E.L.DISEASE-EAEMPLOYEE $1,000,000
; ; ! E.L.DISEASE-PoOLICY Limi 31,000,000
D [ OTHER Contractors | CPL522026500 '07/01/01 07/01/02 $5,000,000 each loss
Potiution : : i $5,000,000 all losses
Liability ! : :

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPEGIAL PROVISIONS
Job #02-219, The certificate holder is named as an additional insured as respects general liability for claims

arising from the operations of the named insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER | | ADDITIONAL INSURE D; INSURER LETTER:

CANCELLATION Ten Day Notice for Non-Payment of Premium

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILLENDEAVORTOMAIL3(.___ DAYSWRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERNAMED TOTHE LEFT, BUTFAILURE TO DOSO SHALL
IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR

Chico Unified
School District
1163 East 4th Street

Chico, CA 95928 REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHQRIZED REPRESENTATIVE

. K- =y

ACORD 25-5 (7/97)1  of 1 #M61805
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Cliort#: 3145 | JANUSCORP1

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE D wasoy

PRODUGER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
Dealey, Rerton & Associates ) ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
P ox 12675 HOLDER., THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

c d, CA 94604-2675
510 465-3090 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED INSURER A: ZUrich Amerlcan Insurance Co.
Janus Corporation insuRer e:American Guarantee & Liabllity
1081 Shary Circle insurer c:State Compensation Ins. Fund of CA
Concord, CA 94518 INsURER p:Steadfast Ins. Co,
| INSURER E:
COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN {SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESGRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

INSR

EFFECTIVE [P
e TYPE OF INSURANGE POLICY NUMBER AT MOV A DATE T ION LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY GLO521873101 07/01/02 07/01/03 EACH OGCURRENCE 55,000,000
X _|COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire} $100,000
{ CLAIMS MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any ane person) | 5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 35,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE | 55,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG] $5,000,000
FoLicy| X ]5’28{ [ LOC
B | AUTOMGBILE LIABILITY BAP377647203 07/01/02 07/01/03 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT | (5 013 5y
X | ANY AUTO (Ea accident) 000,
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person)
HIRED AuTOS BODILY INJURY s
NON-OWNED AUTOS {Per acciaent)
PROPERTY DAMAGE s
l (Per acclident)
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY- EA ACCIDENT] §
ANY AUTO } OTHERTHAN  EAACC |8
| \ AUTO ONLY: AGG |
EXCESS LIABILITY EAGH OCCURRENCE [
OCCUR D CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE s
]
DEDUCTIBLE $
| RETENTION s 5

C | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND  |163373602 07/01/02 07/01/03 X [wesranel oTe
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

E.L.EACH ACCIDENT 51,000,000

£.L.DISEASE-EAEMPLOYEE 51,000,000

E.L.DISEASE-POLICY LimiT s1,000,000

D | OTHER Contractors CPL522026501 07/01/02 07/01/03 $5,000,000 each loss
Poltution ; $5,000,000 alf losseas
Liahility i :

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXGLUSIONS ARDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS
Job #02-107, The certificate holder & HMS, Inc, are named as an additlonal insurad as respects general

liabliity for claims arising from the operations of the named insured.

ZE ICATE HOLDER || ADDmONAL INSURE D; INSURER LETTER: CANCELLATION Ten Day Notice for Non-Payment of Premium
_i : SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLE D BEFORE THE BXFIRATION
Chico Unified DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILLENDEAVORTO MAIL3()___ DAYSWRITTEN
School District NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERNAMED 0 THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DOSOSHALL
1163 East 4th Street IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER.ITS AGENTS OR
Chico, CA 95528 AEPRESENTATIVES,
AUTHGRIZED REPAESENTATIVE
i j e —ID) 1/,\/7n =

AMAMR ar ™ = inn P R P T S {




POLICY NUMBER: GL0521873101 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

I CG 201010 93
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES or
CONTRACTORS FORM B

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Chico Unified
School District

1163 East 4th Street
Chico, CA 95928

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the
Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section 1) is amended to include as an insured the person or arganization
shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of your ongoing operations
performed for that insured.

Job #02-107, The certificate holder & HMS, Inc. are named as an
additional insured as respects general liability for claims arising
from the operations of the named insured.




TEMPORARY WORKSITE NOTIFICATION FOR ASBESTOS
and METHYLENEDIANILINE-RELATED WORK

. DATE OF REVISION #
NOTIFICATION: 13-Jun-02 DATE OF REVISION
COMPANY: JANUS CORPORATION, (925) 969-9200

COMPANY/EMPLOYER NAME: CHICO UNIFIED SCHOOQL DISTRICT

HEADQUARTERS ADDRESS: 1163 EAST 4TH ST CHICO, CA 95928
*CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD LICENSE NUMBER: 572682
DOSH-0CCU (CAL/OSHA) *ASBESTOS REGISTRATION NUMBER: 224

and/or "REPORT OF USE" REGISTRY NUMBER:

ADDRESS OF TEMPORARY WORKSITE and PRECISE LOCATION:
1475 EAST AVE CHICO ‘ 95926
BUILDING E AUTO SHOP ROOF

NEAREST INTERSECTION:  MAGNOLIA

TYPE OF BUSINESS: SCHOOL

*NAME OF CERTIFIED SUPERVISOR: ARMONDO DEL TORO
*NAME OF QUALIFIED PERSON IN CHARGE OF AIR MONITORING,
LABORATORY WORK, AND RESPIRATORS: ARMONDO DEL TORO

*NAME OF CERTIFIED CONSULTANT: HMS.INC
PROJECTED JOB STARTING DATE: 22-Jun-02 PROJ. COMPLETION DATE: 23-Jun-02
DECSCRIBE TYPE, SCOPE AND WORK PRACTICES OF JOB;:
OOFING
Neg. air, wet methods, full containment.
EVALUATION OF POTENTIAL FOR EXPOSURE; LOW

ESTIMATED NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES ON THIS JOR: 6

ACCORDING TO TITLE 8 CCR SECTIONS 341.9 AND 1529(r) for ASBESTOS and 5200(p) for MDA,PLEASE
SEND THIS COMPLETED NOTICE TO THE NEAREST DISTRICT COMPLIANCE OFFICE (SEE

ATTACHED LISTING), NOT TO DOSH HEADQUARTERS OR TO DOSH CONSULTATION, PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SUCH WORK ACTIVITY.

NOTE: ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION PROVIDED TO THE DISTRICT OFFICE BY THE
WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE DISTRICT OFFICE WITHIN 24 HOURS OF
SUCH CHANGE.

* The star denotes asbestos inquiry only CAL/OSHA 183B
DOSH OFFICE NOTIFIED: May, 1993
address/city/state{zig
phone fax '
| Joe# 02-219

Source Doc: j\estimate\prpfrm00 6/20/2002 saved as:J2-203.xls




TEMPORARY WORKSITE NOTIFICATION FOR ASBESTOS
and METHYLENEDIANILINE-RELATED WORK

. DATE OF - : REVISION #
NOTIFICATION: 16-Jul-02 DATE OF REVISION
COMPANY: JANUS CORPORATION, (925) 969-8200

COMPANY/EMPLOYER NAME: CHICO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

HEADQUARTERS ADDRESS: 1163 EAST 4TH ST. CHICO, CA 95928
*CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD LICENSE NUMBER: 572682
DOSH-OCCU (CAL/OSHA) *ASBESTOS REGISTRATION NUMBER: 224

—

and/or "REPORT OF USE" REGISTRY NUMBER:

ADDRESS OF TEMPORARY WORKSITE and PRECISE LOCATION:
1475 EAST AVE CHICO CA 95926

RESTROOM ROOF
NEAREST INTERSECTION: MAGNOLA

TYPE OF BUSINESS: SCHOOL

*NAME OF CERTIFIED SUPERVISOR: JOSE SANDOVAL
*NAME OF QUALIFIED PERSON IN CHARGE OF AIR MONITORING,
LABORATORY WORK, AND RESPIRATORS: JOSE SANDOVAL

*NAME OF CERTIFIED CONSULTANT: HMS, INC.
PROJECTED JOB STARTING DATE: 29-Jul-02 PROJ. COMPLETION DATE: 29-Jul-02

DECSCRIBE TYPE, SCOPE AND WORK PRACTICES OF JOB:

. ROOFING

Neg. air, wet methods, full containment.
EVALUATION OF POTENTIAL FOR EXPOSURE: LOW "

ESTIMATED NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES ON THIS JOR: 4

ACCORDING TO TITLE 8 CCR SECTIONS 341.9 AND 1523(r) for ASBESTOS and 5200(p) for MDA,PLEASE
SEND THIS COMPLETED NOTICE TO THE NEAREST DISTRICT COMPLIANCE OFFICE (SEE

ATTACHED LISTING), NOT TO DOSH HEADQUARTERS OR TO DOSH CONSULTATION, PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SUCH WORK ACTIVITY.

NOTE:  ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION PROVIDED TO THE DISTRICT OFFICE BY THE
WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE DISTRICT OFFICE WITHIN 24 HOURS OF

SUCH CHANGE,

* The star denotes asbestos inquiry only CALJOSHA 183B
DOSH OFFICE NOTIFIED: May, 1993
address/city/state/zip
phone fax

Jo# 02-260

Source Doc: j\estimate\prpfrm00 7/26/2002 saved as;J2-236 xIs




FILE No.372 10-31 08 AM 08:58 ]D:JANUS CORPORATION FAX 119259699290 PAGE 3

1081 SHaRY CIRCLE
CONCDRD, CA 8451B-2407
(825) BER-9200

FaX (B8235) Be8-8280

- There were no accidents reports on this job.

2- Nonolification of BAACQ on this job.

. 3= No DOP westing on this Job.

4- No Munomeier graphs reading need on this job.
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CORPORATION

1081 SHARY CIRCLE
CONCORD, CA S4518-2407
(825) 8689-8200

FAX (D25) 862-8220

G JANUS

April 10, 2002

Chico Unified School District
1163 East 4® Street
Chico, Ca. 95928

Project: CHICO HIGH'SCHOOL GYMNASIUM ROOFING REMOVAL
Subject: Submittal Statements
Item 7. Janus will not be using any subcontractors on the project,

Item 11. Parking and city penmits are not required on this project. Dumpsters will be on school

. ‘ property.

ftem 12. Janus will not be renting any equipment.

Item 20. Personal air monitoring will be performed by Janus Corporation




This section should contain the following items. Those that are checked (v') must
be added by the District/Owner.

lll. PRE-START MEETING DOCUMENTATION

. ( ) Pre-Construction Meeting Documentation
( ) Bidwalk Attendance

( ) Results

( ) Emergency Telephone Lists




This section should contain the following items. Those that are checked (v') must
be added by the District/Owner.

IV. CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE RECORDS

( ) Roster of Ashestos Workers

( ) AHERA Training Certificates

( ) Medical Monitoring Documentation

( ) Respiratory Fit-Tests
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This section should contain the following items. Those that are checked (v) must
be added by the District/Owner.

V. HMS, INC. DOCUMENTATION

( ) Project Manager's Daily Log

( ) Daily Laboratory Analysis Results

( ) Daily Air Sample Submittals

( ) Clearance Air Sample Results

( ) Clearance Air Sample Submittals
. ( ) Bulk Sample Resulits

( ) Bulk Sample Submittals

( ) Visual Inspection Report

(va) Attic Space Report

( ) Rotameter Calibration Data

( ) Laboratory Accreditation Statements (NVLAP, PAT)

( ) AHERA & OSHA Documentation




HAZARD MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
SITE REPRESENTATIVE’S DAILY L.OG

Client: Chico USD Contact: Rob Peters
Project: Pleasant Valley Senior High School Contact Phone:
Shop Building Raof Project Contact Fax:

Project Number: R0726

Date: 06/22/02 Day: Saturday Site Representative: Cory Sanders

Abatement Contractor: Janus Corporation Contractor Phone: (925) 969-9200
Abatement Supervisor: Nelson Magana Contractor FAX: (925) 969-9290
Samples Collected: TEM - N/A PCM -2 DA PLM - N/A Other - N/A

Number of Abatement Personnel: 14+ 1 supervisor

Start Time: 08:00 hrs. End Time: 12;15 hrs. No. & Type of Waste Container(s): 1 end dump
Scope Of Work: Removal of asbestos containing roofing materials from the shop building roof,

08:00 hrs. - | have arrived at the school. The abatement crew has not arrived yet, but Rob Peters is present. Rob has
explained to me that the only roofing that will be abated today consists of an approximate three foot strip along the entire
perimeter of the roof. This is the asbestos containing portion of the roof. Janus Corporation will be the abatement
company performing the work today.

08:30 hrs. - Janus has arrived as well as the waste hauler. The hauler has positioned his trailer perpendicular to the
building, making it easy for the workers to discard the waste. The trailer is on the east side of the building. Nelson
Magana, the supervisor for Janus, has handed me worker documentation for the crew performing abatement today.

Barrier tape is being strung creating a regulated area that only authorized individuals may breech. All workers are

donning protective full body coveralls, work boots, and HEPA filtered respirators. The pre-start visual inspection has
passed.

09:00 hrs.- There are 14 workers here today to perform a relatively small amount of removal. The ACM being removed
extends from the roof edge to approx. three feet in from the roof edge. | have started a daily air sample on the east side
of the shop building next to the waste bin.

09:15 hrs.- | have stated a second daily air sample on the east side of the shop building next to the entrance gate.

10:00 hrs.- The workers are removing the roofing materials quickly with metal bladed hand tools. One worker is using
a garden hose to apply water to the waste bin area. This is helping keep dust suppressed while the debris is being
discarded. Work should be done by approx. 12:00 noon.

11:00 hrs, - Workers have completed 3/4 of the work. They are cleaning as they go, leaving only the wood substrate.
The substrate is solid, so no interior contamination of the building should occur. Rob Peters and | have both walked
through the shop building making sure everything is as it should be.

oy Lol

&ignature of Site Representative

Page 1 of 2




HAZARD MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
. SITE REPRESENTATIVE’S DAILY LOG

Client: Chico USD Contact: Rob Peters
Project: Pleasant Valley Senior High School Contact Phone:
Shop Building Roof Project Contact Fax:

Project Number: R0726

Date: 06/22/02 Day: Saturday Site Representative: Cory Sanders

12:00 hrs. - Workers have completed the removal work. | have walked the roof perimeter visually inspecting for any
missed debris. Janus has done clean work.

12:15 hrs.- The final visual inspection of the roof edge has passed. Rob Peters and | have walked the perimeter looking
for any debris that fell to the ground. We picked up only a few little items. The perimeter looks good. | will terminate
my daily air samples and will be leaving the site shortly.

PRE-START VISUAL INSPECTION: COMPLETED 08:30 HRS.
FINAL VISUAL INSPECTION: COMPLETED 12:15 HRS.
. PERIMETER INSPECTION: COMPLETED 11:30-12:00 HRS.

CClients\Chicousd\PleasantVAlley senior High\R0726\062202DailyLog.wpd

nature of Site Representative

Page 2 of 2




HAZARD MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT
PRE-START VISUAL REPORT

CLIENT: Chico USD HMS PROJECT #: R0726
CONTRACTOR: Janus Corporation

REMOVAL LOCATION: Roof of shop building

WORK TO BE CONDUCTED: Removal of asbestos containing roofing materials around the
perimeter edge of the roof only.

PRE-START VISUAL INSPECTION RESULT

DATE: 06/22/02

FINDINGS: Passed

COMMENTS: 08:00 hrs. - The contractor has successfully prepared the work area. Poly plastic
sheeting is on the ground around the perimeter of the building. Barrier tape has been put.into
place. The waste bin is lined with 6mil poly plastic sheeting. Workers are donning protective
coveralis and ¥ mask HEPA filtered respirators. Worker documentation has been submitted.
Contractor is ready to begin abatement.

(o

Clients\Chicousd\PleasantVAlley sanior High\R0726\062202P reStartvis. wed

yys

Signature oHMS, Inc. Representative




HAZARD MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
FINAL VISUAL CLEARANCE REPORT

CLIENT: Chico USD HMS PROJECT #:RQ726
CONTRACTOR: Janus Corporation

REMOVAL LOCATION: Roof of the shop building

WORK CONDUCTED: Removal of asbestos containing roofing materials (ACM) from the entire
perimeter roof edge of the shop building.

FINAL VISUAL INSPECTION RESULT

DATE: June 22, 2002 FINDINGS: Passed

COMMENTS: 12:15 hrs - The contractor has removed the specified materials from the correct location.
All waste generated by the removal work has been properly disposed of in a lined end dump located
on the east side of the shop building. The contractor has completed the removal work.

C:\Clients\Chicousd\PleasantVAlley senior High\R0726\062202FinVis.wpd

° e

Signéture of HMS, Inc. Representative




. VISUAL INSPECTION OF EXTERIOR SCHOOL GROUNDS FOR ROOFING DEBRIS

Pleasant Valley Senior High School

ROOFING PROJECT
INSPECTED BY: Cory Sanders DATE: June 22, 2002
Shop Building 11:30 hours All debris has been picked up from around the shop building.
4 C:\Clients\Chicousd\PleasantVAliey senior High\R0726\062202ExtInsp. wpd
: . HMS’ Inc Representative Slgnature




HAZARD MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
SITE REPRESENTATIVE'S DAILY LOG

Client: Chico Unified School District Contact: Rob Peters
Project: Pleasant Valley High School, T-1 Restroom Roofing Contact Phone:
Contact Fax:

Project Number: R0747

Date: July 29, 2002 Day: Monday Site Representative: Robert Howell

Abatement Contractor: Janus Corporation Contractor Phone: (925) 313-8400
Abatement Supervisor: Sergio Oseguera Contractor FAX: (925) 370-0154
Samples Collected: TEM-0 PCM -0 PLM-0 Other -0

Number of Abatement Personnel; 1 + 3

Start Time: 0930 hrs. End Time: 1300 hrs. No. & Type of Waste Container(s): Double six mil
poly bags and “Burrito” wrapping.
Scope Of Work:

The removal of approximately 450 square feet of roofing material from the student restrooms building adjacent to Portable
T-1.

0930 hrs. - Arrived on site, Janus on site with 1 supervisor and three crewmen. | introduced myself to Sergio and we both
inspected the roofing to be removed from the restroom. The roofing material consist of a white rubberized canvas cap
sheet over a white paper like base layer, roofing mastic has been applied at various locations on the roof, maybe 4 sq. ft.
total. A portion of the cap sheet had been removed prior to my arrival, Janus crew is still setting up poly drop sheets.

1000 hrs. - Janus has completed set up, drop sheets and caution tape in place around the perimeter of the huilding,
warning sign in place at access ladder. 1 gave permission to begin removal.

1020 hrs. - | called Kip Hanson with the District to confirm which of the materials on the roof contain asbestos, | assumed
only the roofing mastic. He checked the lab results and believes the paper like backing is asbestos containing. | explained
that if this is so, this material would be considered to be RACM by the EPA and therefore require a 10 day notification prior
to removal. He explained he had talked with Rick Beall, of our office, and did not think there was a problem. 1 told him
I would contact Rick and get some clarification.

1030 hrs. - Janus will fax employee documentation to our office, all current. The crew is throughly wetting the roofing
material and hand scraping the remaining cap sheet material from the substrate. Due to fact that a maijority of the paper
backing was exposed prior to our arrival on site, | will allow the removal rather than leave the exposed material in place.

1045 hrs. - Janus has decided that rather than try to scrape the paper backing off the plywood substrate they would remove
the plywood sheets with the paper intact, wrap the sheets in six mil poly and properly dispose of them. | spoke with Rick
Beall and explained my concerns about which materials on this roof contain asbestos. He was unaware of any special
conditions involving the roofing materials. | further explained that the material was being removed intact with the roof
sheeting and | felt it was better to remove it now rather than wait and collect clarification bulk samples, he agreed.

Signature of Site Representative

Page 1 of 2




HAZARD MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
. SITE REPRESENTATIVE’S DAILY LOG

Client: Chico Unified School District Contact: Rob Peters
Project: Pleasant Valley High School, T-1 Restroom Roofing Contact Phone:
Contact Fax:

Project Number: R0747

Date: July 29, 2002 Day: Monday Site Representative: Robert Howell

1120 hrs. - Pre-wetted roof sheeting is coming up easily, no visible emissions from the work.

1200 hrs. - Plywood sheeting has been removed and wrapped for disposal, Janus crew is now pulling nails and HEPA
vacuuming cracks, crevices, and surfaces in the now exposed ceiling cavity.

1215 hrs. - Janus requests final visual inspection of the roof work area.

1245 hrs. - The roof and the surrounding area are free from roofing debris, dust, and dirt. Final visual is successfully
completed.

1300 hrs. - Janus crew packing up their tools and equipment, | left site.

PRE-START VISUAL INSPECTION(s): COMPLETED 1000 HRS.
. FINAL VISUAL INSPECTION(s): COMPLETED 1245 HRS.

C:\Clients\ChicolISDVR0747PValleyHS\0728021 og. wpd

. Signature of Site Representative

Page 2 of 2
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ASBESTECH
6825 Fair Oaks Blvd., Suite 103

. Carmichael, California 95608
Tel.(916) 481-8902 Fax (916) 481-3975

Client: Job:

Hazard Management Services R0726 Chico USD

4200 Rocklin Rd., Suite 11A : Pleasant Valley Senior HS
Rocklin, CA 95677 Chico, Ca

FIBER COUNT ANALYSIS REPORT

LAB JOB # 40377 PAT # 101801
Date Received: 6/24/02 Date Reported: 6/24/02

Date Sample No. __ Liters/Min. Time Min. Fibers Fields Fibers/CC Det.. Limit TWA

HMS-R0726-
6/22/02 01 7.82 195 9.0 100 0.003 0.002
East side of shop bldg. next to waste bin during roof removal

6/22/02 02 7.82 180 3.0 100 <0.002 0.002
East side of shop bldg. next to entrance gate during roof removal

THE ANALYSIS USES PHASE CONTRAST MICROSCOPY AS DESCRIBED IN NIOSH METHOD 7400A. SAMPLES WERE NOT COLLECTED BY ASBESTECH. THIS REPORT MUST
NOT BE REPRODUCED EXCEPT IN FULL WITH THE APPROVAL OF ASBESTECH. THIS REPORT RELATES ONLY TO THE ITEMS TESTED, ASBESTECH ACCEPTS TECHNICAL

RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS REPORT AND DATE OF 1SSUE. A P 7
Sy .
ANALYST SIGNATURE ‘:)M-; (\,,4,‘; -

7




AIRBORNE FIBER Analysis Request Form for Hazard Management Servicas, Inc.

4200 Rockiin Road, Suite 11A
Rockiin, CA 95677

(916) 632-6800
. FAX (916) 632-6841
JOB 1.D.: RO726 CLIENT: Chico USD COLLECTED BY: Cory Sanders

DATE COLLECTED: 06/22/02 DATE SUBMITTED: 06/22/02 LAB SUBMITTED TO: Asbestech
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Please fax results to HMS and to the Chico USD at (530)891-3190 Attn: Rob Peters

ANALYSIS REQUESTED: PCM TURNAROUND TIME: By 13:00 hours on
06/26/02.
JOB SITE: Pleasart Valley Senior High School
1475 East Avenue

Chico, CA 95026

Location Activity LPM  On/Off Vo,
Sample# Date Collectad lRota AVG., Total (L)

HMS- | East Side of Shop Building | HV- |7.82 |09:00 hrs. ‘
RO726-01 | Next to Waste Bin 21 {72 112.15 e | 1524.90]
During Roof Remaval

. 195 min.

7.82 (015 s, ¢

HMS- East Side of Shop Buiiding MV
RO726-02 | Next to Entrance Gate 21 .
7.82 [ 1215 hrs.
During Rocf Removal -
91 82 {180 min. .
. ‘ CAClBME\ChicoUsT\FieasantV ARy senior HighRO 7 26VArCIentanceR agUeal wpd
Detlivered by: 2 Date: Jé//’d-' ‘// / 2.

%%Z & 7/& ) N




Rotameter Calibration Documentation

Manufacturer: Cole Parmer

Rotameter Number: HV-21

Date of Calibration: 02-11-02

City and Elevation: Sacramento, CA (<300 feet above sea level)
Temperature: 70°F

BIOS, DryCal, DC-Lite, Serial Number 3518, Model Number DCL-H Rev. 1.08

Calibrated By:
%‘

Slg n E—lere
(

ROTAMETER MINI-BUCK ROTA LPM
READING CALIBRATOR 15 488
(SCALE READING) (LITERS/MINUTE) ;
20 5.13
15 3.66
30 7.82
20 5,13
40 10,65
30 7.82 50 13.57
40 10.65 o |
. 50 13.57 80 16,39
56 15 70 10.42
60 16.39 80 | 2225
70 19.42 80| 2540
80 22.25 i
100 | 28.36
90 25.40
104 | 2945
29 28.3 Calibraied 02-11-D2
HV-21 i
100 28.36 Propry o P, .
104 28.45

Calibrated 02-11-02

HV.21 :
. ROTAMETER CALIBRATION

ggs.iamggﬁ,&f Float Calibrated 02/11/02 « HV-21
= %0 ' [ Hhi-Bs |
325 n‘F ]
$oHT T
wn 20 1 o )
-."B ) i
Eisl
s L e
3 g

5-

20 40 5 70 Q0 100
30 A0 60 80 Q9
Rotameter Scale Reading
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101601

PROFICIENCY ANALYTICAL TESTING (PAT) PROGRAM
INDIVIDUAL LABCRATCRY REFTHY FOR ROUKD 149
LB Jo=101R01 MAY B, 2002
ASRESTECH, CARMICHAEL, CA 95508

SAMPLE REFCRTED  MLAN ACCEPTABLE RANGE¥ 7 & LAB 8
CONTAMINANT (ABV. ) UNIT N0, RESLLTS VALLES ¥ LOKER UPPER  SCORE PERFORMANCE
ASBESTOS/FIBERE (ASBAME)  (F/MR2) 1 206.3000 264.0142 WA.0670 496.8840 0.04 A
(F/MR2) 2  2B4.2000 269.9045 132.2532 456.1385 0.26 A
(FM2y 3 E21.1000 316,64 154.9558 S3L.LIRL WD.74 A
(FM2) & 85.4000 B1.2469 39.B110 137.3073 0.2 A

*  Mean values ere the mesh of all taborateries besed on original scales except for asbestos,
Asbestos results are calculated besed on tramsformed data. Therefore, ssbestos performance Limits are
not symmetrical to the mean values. .
# Upper Limie: mean value « 3 standard deviatiors
Loler LymY: mean value = 3 scandard deviatios
L 7 seore = (regorvted result-mean value)/standard deviation
2 A: Anslysis mccepteble -r Results mot reported
H: Results > Lpper Limit (2 > ), vot ecceptable L: Results < lower Limit (2 < -3), rot acceptable
Nnter the amg\-a_mry nf reporrod requita is based on 2-seores.  This is why 8 reported result may spoear
acceptable according to perfurmance Limits, kut be identified s an outlier,




Y1649 (015)
0ZLb6 VD “opasrag
anNmaAYy bﬁwﬁnﬁ— S66T
TOISTSIX 7 muﬂm&umm 921
03 3EEp [EISIIIONAT Y ‘Tt

BUIST, "A PIeroTy

s ) 1Y)

01-Z00°VD Jaqunm feaordde YO /TED
Z00T 6 F3qUIaA0N] HUm PIfeA
€ Jdsquunu eI

TOOZ ‘6 ¥9quIaa0N
IT 3N 1, VDS, J9pTm DOTIEITPaTIIE S0ISa(Se 10] WEE«E ansmbar a1 pajejdmroo sery pre

STOUISa(T 109f01 ] JustaIRqy $01S3(qSY JOJ 9SINO)) IS VALV

moyg ﬁ_wwm ST} PSpUaLe ser

ﬁwmm YV ﬁhﬁﬂug

JECf} THIUOD 0 ST ST,

NOISNALXH ALISYHAAINDN
AQ[I9Y “BIUIOJI[R)) JO AJISIDATU()
® o o




STATE OF CALIFORNMIA Gray Davis, Governor

DEDART'\AEI\JT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
“‘ STOS CONSULTANT and TRAINER APFROVAL UNIT
a

rk Towne Circle, Suite 4
Sa.. amento, CA 95825
916) 574-2893 Fax (816) 483-057’1

1072629917 225 8/28/2001
Cory Ryan Sanders

Hazard Management Services, Inc

4200 Rockliin Rd., Ste. 11A

Rocklin , CA 95677

Jear Ceriifiad Asbestos Consuitant or Technician:

znclosed ia your certification card. To maintain your certification, piease abide by the ruies
srintad on the back of the cartification card.

/our certification is valid for a period of one year. If you wish to renew your certification, you must
";';m renewal at least 80 days before the expiration date shown on your card. [BCCR
3 (h)(D].

)
“lease hold and do not send copies of your required AHERA refresher renewal certificates o the
Jivision uniil you apply for renewal of your ceriification,

“lease inform the Division of any changes in your mailing address or work address within 15 days.
3inceregly,

s D

k4

Rick Axe
3enior Industrial Hygienist.

*A/dor
. , State:of California
Attachment Cert.'Card . Bivision-af’ Ochpatuonal Safety and Health
Reminder Notice
Certified Site:Survaillance Technician
= File CoryRyan Sanders

Neme

912991
8/15/2002

ernflcatlon No,

'ﬂ..«rdltl‘.?/()‘i

xpires on. _
*"his:cerification was-iseued by ihe: Division ot
+Orcupational-Safety. and Heakh as auhomed by

 Secfions 7180 et seq..of the-Business anc
- ‘Professions Code,




